Prototype Pictet-Spengler Reactions Catalyzed by Superacids.
Involvement of Dicationic Superelectrophiles
Akihiro Yokoyama, Tomohiko Ohwada,*,† and Koichi Shudo
Graduate School of Pharmaceutical Sciences, The University of Tokyo, 7-3-1 Hongo,
Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo 113, Japan
Received October 6, 1998
The Pictet-Spengler reaction, an acid-catalyzed intramolecular cyclization of intermediate imines
of 2-arylethylamine to give 1,2,3,4-tetrahydroisoquinolines, has long been limited to active substrates

Supporting Information Available: General experimen-
tal details and compound characterization data (6 pages).
Ordering information is given on any current masthead page.
JO982019E
(32) Reduction of nitriles to the corresponding amines was carried
out in the presence of a Lewis acid. See: Nystrom, R. B. J. Am. Chem.
Soc. 1955, 77, 2544-2545.
(33) Schonne, A. Bruylants, A. Bull. Soc. Chim. Belg. 1953, 62, 155-
171; Chem. Abstr. 1954, 48, 9341b.
(34) Belleau, B. Can. J. Chem. 1957, 35, 651-662.
(35) Ginos, J. Z.; Cotzias, G. C.; Tolosa, E.; Tang, L. C.; LoMonte,
A. J. Med. Chem. 1975, 18, 1194-1200.
(36) Van Geet, A. L. Anal. Chem. 1970, 42, 679-680.
Table 4. Corrected Values of Acidity Function of the
Acid Media in the Presence of 1 mol % Piperidine
acida uncorrected H0
b corrected H0
c
100% TFSA -14.1 -12.66
89.0% TFSA-11.0% TFA -13.3 -12.42
78.5% TFSA-21.5% TFA -12.7 -12.10
59.9% TFSA-40.1% TFA -12.2 -11.52
26.2% TFSA-73.8% TFA -10.8 -10.54
a Weight percent of the composite acids. b Reference 12. c See
also ref 13.
Pictet-Spengler Reactions Catalyzed by Superacids J. Org. Chem., Vol. 64, No. 2, 1999 617